advancements and promotions during the five years before the implementation of Step
Plus and the five years after implementation (Table 9). In the five years before Step Plus,
CAP reviewed 591 total merits; after Step Plus, the number of merits increased by
approximately 41% to 831. CAP reviewed a total of 400 promotions in the five years after
Step Plus vs. 373 in the five years before Step Plus (Table 9).

CAP recommended the proposed advancement in 72% (428) of the actions before Step
Plus vs. 54% (449) after Step Plus (Table 9). Only 3.2% (19) received an advancement
recommendation by CAP that was different than the one proposed before Step Plus vs.
35% (293) after Step Plus. Denials of advancement declined by more than half after the
implementation of Step Plus (11%) when compared to before it (24%) (Table 9). The number
of CAP recommendations to deny promotions decreased from 14% (51) before to 4% (15)
after (Table 9). While there are a few actions that were not supported by the department,
overall the percentage of “yes” recommendations can be interpreted as the share of the
time CAP’s recommendation and the department’s recommendation are the same.

Table 9. CAP Recommendations before and after Step Plus

 Yes Other No Total

Merits

Before Step Plus  428 19 144 591

After Step Plus 449 293 89 831

Promotions

Before Step Plus 307 15 51 373

After Step Plus 283 102 15 400

normal merit after appointment and after promotion), appraisals, deferrals (1st and 2nd year after an
unsatisfactory 5-year review or denied merit/promotion action, 3rd and 4th year).
3 There are a small number of cases for which the department’s recommendation is labeled “no.”

20

15

Note: One merit action and one promotion action did not have a final decision, and one promotion action
had a final decision of incomplete. These three actions are excluded from the table.

Table 10 and Table 11 report CAP recommendations by year for merits and promotions